6105654358	07/09/2008	10:34	#401	P. 003/0

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) U/ - U9 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 7/31/2008)	- 2008 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
7/9/08 1 10351	ET
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(les) StingFree Technologies Company	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Robert Vito and Lisa Vito Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) 2/29/08	Street Address: 143 Viburnum Drive
	City: Kennett Square State: PA
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Country: USA Zip: 19348
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  See Attached Schedule
Additional numbers at	ached? KYes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:27
Name: Arij S. Faruqi, Esquire	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 1080
Internal Address: Suite 105	Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 200 East State Street	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Media	8. Payment Information
State: <u>PA</u> Zip: 19063	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 0242 Expiration Date 10/10
Phone Number: 610.565.1708 ext 5	b. Deposit <b>Frances in Neutriber</b> <u>Annanana A997813A</u>
Fax Number: 610.565.4358	Authorized User Name 1989.99 OP
Email Addressa arijfarugi@gibperk.com	7/8/2008
9. Signature: Signature	7/8/2008 Date
Arij S. Faruqi	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

**PATENT REEL: 021217 FRAME: 0353** 

## STINGFREE TECHNOLOGIES COMPANY

## SCHEDULE OF PATENTS TO BE ASSIGNED

TYPE/COUNTRY	REFERENCE#	TYPE	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED	PATENT #	STATUS
Athletic Clothing	<del> </del>					<u> </u>	
w/Sting Reduction Padding	j	]				[	<b>[</b>
US	IGC-PT005	NEW	10/16/2001	09/978,130	4/19/2005	6,880,269	ISSUED
US	IGC-PT005.1	CON	11/5/2004	10/982.819	9/20/2005	6,944,974	ISSUED
US	IGC-PT005.2	CON	12/6/2004	11/005.343	2/6/2007	7,171,696	ISSUED
Insert for Footwear							
US	IGC-PT009	NEW	6/21/2004	29/207,905	12/13/2005	D512,554	ISSUED
Sting Minimizing Grip for							
Hand Held Swinging	ļ						<b>,</b>
Athletic Contact Making		}	]				
Article							
US	IGC-PT002	NEW	2/5/2002	10/067,594	3/29/2005	6,872,157	ISSUED
Tubular Grip for a Bat	<u> </u>						
US	IGC-PT1007	NEW	5/17/2002	29/160,909	12/3/2002	D456,573	ISSUED
US	IGC- PT1007.1	CON	5/22/2002	29/161m156	12/3/2002	D456,574	ISSUED
Tubular Grip for a Racquet					1		
US	IGC-PT006.1	DIV	1.28.2993	29.174947	7/22/2003	D477,645	ISSUED
US	IGC-PT006.2	DIV	1/28/2003	29/174,967	7/22/2003	D477,646	ISSUED
Vibration Absorbing Material for Handles of							
Sporting Equipment							
US	IGC-PT003	NEW	11/20/1995	08/560,699	8/5/1997	5,653,643	ISSUED
US	IGC-PT003.1	CIP	6/3/1997	08/868,357	8/31/1999	5,944,617	ISSUED
Vibration Dampening			<del> </del>				
Cover for the Handle of An Implement							
US	IGC-PT004	NEW	8/27/2001	09/939,319	11/25/2003	6,652,398	ISSUED
US	IGC-PT004.1	DIV	9/10/2003	10/659,674	5/17/2005	6,893,356	ISSUED
US	IGC-PT004.2	DIV	9/10/2003	10/659,790	1/4/2005	6,837,812	ISSUED
US	IGC-PT004.3	DIV	9/10/2003	10/659,690	3/8/2005	6,863,629	ISSUED
US	IGC-PT004.4	DIV	9/10/2003	10/659,560	8/30/2005	6,935,973	ISSUED
US	IGC-PT004.5	CON	5/27/2004	10/856,215	9/13/2005	6,942,586	ISSUED
US	IGC-PT004.6	CIP	10/5/2004	10/958,611	12/19/2006	7,150,113	ISSUED
US	IGC-PT004.7	CIP	10/5/2004	10/958,941			PUBLISHED
US	IGC-PT004.9	CIP	10/5/2004	10/958,952			PUBLISHED
US	IGC- PT004,10	CIP	10/5/2004	10/958.745			PUBLISHED
LIC	PT-004.11	CIP	11/30/2004	10/999,246			PUBLISHED
US	PT-004.12	CIP	12/22/2004	11/019,568	2/6/2007	7,171,697	ISSUED
US	IGC-	CIP	12/15/2005	11/304,995			PUBLISHED
US	PT004.13	1	1				DUBLICHED
116	PT004.14	CON	12/15/2005	11/304,079		ļ	PUBLISHED PUBLISHED
US	IGC-	CIP	12/8/2006	11/635,939	1		PUBLISHED
U3	PT004.15	<u> </u>					<u></u>

PATENT REEL: 021217 FRAME: 0354 From:Gibson & Perkins PC

6105654358

07/09/2008 10:35

#401 P. 005/011

	 						_
US	IGC-	CON	10/17/2007	11/873,825		PENDING	l
	 PT004.16				1		1

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 021217 FRAME: 0355** 

07/09/2008 10:35

day

of

## Assignment of Patent Rights

WHEREAS, the StingFree Technologies Company (hereafter referred to as the "Patentee"), a Pennsylvania corporation, with its principal place of business at 1851 Huntsman Lane, West Chester, PA 19382, did obtain certain United States Patents, fully described in the list attached as Exhibit "C";

WHEREAS, the Patentee is the sole owner of said Patents;

From:Gibson & Perkins PC

NOW.

THEREFORE,

WHEREAS, Robert and Lisa Vito (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignees") whose mailing address is 143 Viburnum Drive, Kennett Square, PA 19348, were granted a First Priority Security Interest in the said Patents by the Patentee, as evidenced in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement between Robert & Lisa Vito and the StingFree Technologies Company (hereinafter referred to as the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, Patentee granted Assignees said First Priority Security Interest as security for Patentee's obligations to perform certain acts under the Security Agreement certain other documents related to the transaction including a Stock Redemption Agreement and Settlement Agreement, a Note, and a Stock Piedge Agreement (the "StingFree Settlement Agreements");

Agreement

executed

the

on

, 2008, the Patentee does irrevocably assign and transfer unto said Assignees the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patents, to be recorded by the Assignees upon the Patentee's material Default under the Security Agreement ("Default" as defined therein), the Patents to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignees for their own use and behoof, and for their legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Stingfree Corporation had this assignment and sale not been made.				
:	EXECUTED, this	day of	, <b>2008</b> .	
Witness		<del></del>	Robert A. Vito	<del>_</del>
Witness		<del></del>	Lisa Vito	
Attest			StingFree Technologies Company, A Pennsylvania Corporation  By: Richard F. Rudinger, CEO	

pursuant to the Security

NOW. THEREFORE.

## Assignment of Patent Rights

WHEREAS, the StingFree Technologies Company (hereafter referred to as the "Patentee"), a Pennsylvania corporation, with its principal place of business at 1851 Huntsman Lane, West Chester, PA 19382, did obtain certain United States Patents, fully described in the list attached as Exhibit "C";

WHEREAS, the Patentee is the sole owner of said Patents;

pursuant

WHEREAS, Robert and Lisa Vito (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignees") whose mailing address is 143 Viburnum Drive, Kennett Square, PA 19348, were granted a First Priority Security Interest in the said Patents by the Patentee, as evidenced in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement between Robert & Lisa Vito and the StingFree Technologies Company (hereinafter referred to as the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS. Patentee granted Assignees said First Priority Security Interest as security for Patentee's obligations to perform certain acts under the Security Agreement certain other documents related to the transaction including a Stock Redemption Agreement and Settlement Agreement, a Note, and a Stock Pledge Agreement (the "StingFree Settlement Agreements\*);

Security

Agreement

executed

title and interest in and to the said Pater Security Agreement( "Default" as defined and behoof, and for their legal representation	e Patentee does irrevocably assign and transfer unto said Assignees the entire right, its, to be recorded by the Assignees upon the Patentee's material Default under the therein), the Patents to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignees for their own use tives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents are granted, as fully held by Stingfree Corporation had this assignment and sale not been made.
NEXECUTED, this 29 day of	FEBRUARY , 2008.
hoad Veto	AMM
Witners	Lisa E. Vito
Atlest	StingFree Technologies Company, A Pennsylvania Corporation

By: Richard F. Rudinger, CEO

PATENT REEL: 021217 FRAME: 0357